Stratified and random sampling methods ensured that the key characteristics 

of individuals in the population were included in the sample. In selecting the students, a 
table developed by Krejcie and Morgan was used [25]. Based on this table the sample size 
determined was 256 respondents. Two hundred and fifty-six students of Food and 

Nutrition were randomly selected for the study. The main instrument used for data 
collection was a questionnaire. The data collected were processed and analysed with the 

aid of Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) version 23.0.